
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS 

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING) 
 

RAJYA SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1880 

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2022) 
 

APPOINTMENT LETTERS THROUGH JOB FAIR  
 

1880 # SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH:  

            SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR:  
 

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:  
 

(a)  the number of youth who have been handed over appointment letters by the Prime 

Minister at the job fair held on 22 November 2022;  

(b)  the total number of appointment letters in all the departments handed over for different 

posts by the Prime Minister, department and post-wise list thereof;  

(c)  the dates on which these advertisements were advertised and the step-wise details of 

the recruitment process; and  

(d)  whether the jobs, the appointment letters of which were handed over to the youth by the 

Prime Minister, are in the Central Government, the State Government or anywhere else, 

the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES 

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE 

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH) 
 

(a) & (b):   Rozgar Mela events are being held across the country and so far about 1.47 lakh new 

appointees have been inducted by various Central Ministries/ Departments / Central Public 

Sector Undertakings (PSUs)/ Autonomous Bodies/ Public Sector Banks etc. 
 

List of Departments where new appointees were inducted is annexed. 
 

Posts of the newly inducted appointees include -  
 

Constable, Teachers, Lecturers, Nurses, Nursing officers, Doctors, Pharmacists, 

Radiographers and other Technical and Paramedical Posts, Sub Inspector, Lower Divisional 

Clerk, Steno, Personal Assistant, Income Tax Inspectors, Grameen Dak Sevak, Multi Tasking 

Staff etc. 
 

(c): Filling up of vacancies is a continuous process. By the time vacancies reported by a 

Department gets filled up, some new vacancies arise. Vacancies in various Central Government 

Ministries/ Departments and their Attached and Subordinate offices are caused due to retirement, 

resignation, death, promotion etc., of the employee. 
 

 Central Ministries/ Departments/ Central Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)/ 

Autonomous Bodies/ Public Sector Banks etc., either directly or through the Recruitment 

Agencies such as Union Public Service Commission, Railway Recruitment Board and Staff 

Selection Commission etc., take up recruitment to fill these vacancies from time to time. 
 

(d):  In Rozgar Mela events held so far, the new appointees have been inducted by various 

Central Ministries/ Departments/ Central Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)/ Autonomous 

Bodies/ Public Sector Banks etc. 

 
 

***** 

 



Annexure 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Min./Dept. 

1 Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs 

2 Department of Animal Husbandary and Dairying 

3 Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs 

4 Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare 

5 Ministry of Tribal Affairs 

6 Department of Fisheries 

7 Department of Water Resources Development and Ganga Rejuvenation 

8 Department of Atomic Energy 

9 Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology 

10 Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment 

11 Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change 

12 Ministry of External Affairs 

13 Department of Personnel & Training 

14 Department of Consumer Affairs 

15 Ministry of Mines 

16 Ministry of Cooperation 

17 Ministry of Information & Broadcasting 

18 Ministry of Power 

19 Ministry of Labour & Employment 

20 Ministry of Railways 

21 Ministry of Textiles 

22 Indian Audit & Accounts Department 

23 Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade 

24 Department of Posts 

25 Ministry of Home Affairs 



Sr. 

No. 

Min./Dept. 

26 Ministry of Science & Technology 

27 Ministry of Steel 

28 Ministry of Earth Sciences 

29 Department of Financial Services 

30 Ministry of Civil Aviation 

31 Department of Higher Education 

32 Department of Economic Affairs 

33 Department of Revenue 

34 Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas 

35 Ministry of Culture 

36 Department of Fertilizers 

37 Department of Food & Public Distribution 

38 Ministry of Defence 

39 Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 

40 Ministry of Road Transport & Highways 

41 Ministry Of Ports, Shipping And Waterways 

42 Ministry of Coal 

43 Department of Telecommunications 

44 Ministry of New and Renewable Energy 

45 Department of Rural Development 

46 Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation 

47 Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities 

48 Department of Heavy Industries 

49 Department of School Education & Literacy 

 


